

NO. 12-15782
Consolidated with NO. 12-15757

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re MAGSAFE APPLE POWER ADAPTER LITIGATION,
NAOTAKA KITAGAWA, JR.; TIMOTHY J. BROAD; JESSE REISMAN;
TRACEY HACKWITH; MAXX SCHOLTEN; MICHAEL MARTIN,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

MARIE E. NEWHOUSE,
Objector-Appellant,

v.

APPLE, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 5:09-cv-01911 JW

Reply Brief
of Appellant Marie E. Newhouse

CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
Theodore H. Frank
1718 M Street NW, No. 236
Washington, D.C. 20036
(703) 203-3848

Attorneys for Objector-Appellant Marie E. Newhouse

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
Introduction	1
I. The settlement is impermissibly self-dealing.	4
A. Class members received a fraction of what class counsel did.	5
B. <i>Bluetooth</i> itself says it applies to settlements that award cash to class members; the failure of the district court to apply <i>Bluetooth</i> was reversible error.	9
C. California law does not trump <i>Bluetooth</i>	12
D. Appellees have no legitimate justification for throttling the claims process at the class’s expense.	13
II. Reversal and remand is required for the independent reasons that the district court failed to provide a reasoned response to substantive objections.	17
III. The district court’s bond order should be vacated.	19
A. There is no authority for the district court’s <i>ultra vires</i> order requiring appellants who did not post an appeal bond to dismiss their appeal.	19
B. The finding of \$25,000 of costs contradicts <i>Azizian</i> and the evidence. .	20
IV. Plaintiffs essentially concede Newhouse’s standing.	22
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. 32(a)(7)(C) AND CIRCUIT RULE 32-1	28
PROOF OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aceves v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Antoninetti v. Chipotle Mexican Grill</i> , 643 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>In re Apple Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52685 (N.D. Cal. May 17, 2011).....	25-26
<i>Azizian v. Federated Dept. Stores</i> , 499 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2007).....	19-22
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Lit.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....	1, 4, 8-10, 12, 14, 16-17
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Churchill Vill., LLC v. Gen. Elec.</i> , 361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 679 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012).....	1, 4, 8-10, 17-18
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	25
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen of Am.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177844 (D.N.J. Dec. 14, 2012).....	25
<i>Epenscheid v. Directsat USA</i> , 688 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2012).....	26

First Nat’l Mortg. Co. v. Fed. Realty Inv. Trust,
631 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 21

Gates v. Towery,
430 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2005).....23-24

Glasser v. Volkswagen of Am.,
645 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2011).....24-25

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998).....2

Levine v. Entrust Group, Inc.,
No. C 12-03959 WHA,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6715, (N.D. Cal. Jan. 15, 2013)..... 14, 16

Lobatz v. U.S. West Cellular of Cal., Inc.,
222 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 25

Lonardo v. Travelers Ins.,
706 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ohio 2010)..... 26

Makaeff v. Trump University LLC,
No. 11-55016 (9th Cir. Apr. 17, 2013) 12

Mazza v. American Honda Co.,
666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 13

Molski v. Gleich,
317 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 20

Molski v. MJ Cable, Inc.,
481 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 26

Phillips Petroleum v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... 13

Powers v. Eichen,
229 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2000).....17-18

Robert F. Booth Trust v. Crowley,
687 F.3d 413 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 20

Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate,
 130 S.Ct. 1431 (2010)..... 12-13

Smith v. Levine Leichtman Capital,
 No. C 10-00010 JSW,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163672 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2012) 14

Walter v. Hughes Communs., Inc.,
 No. 09-2136 SC,
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72290 (N.D. Cal. July 6, 2011)..... 14

Rules and Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1653..... 25

28 U.S.C. §2072..... 12

42 U.S.C. §1988..... 12

California Code of Civil Procedure 21

Fed. R. App. Proc. 7..... 21-22

Fed. R. App. Proc. 39..... 20

Fed. R. App. Proc. 39(e) 20

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23 12-13

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4) 9

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)..... 4, 9, 12-13, 23

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(5) 25

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(g)(4)..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h) 9, 12

Ninth Cir. R. 30-2..... 17

N.Y. Civ. Prac. Law Ann. §901(b)..... 12

Other Authorities

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,
PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. §3.13 *Illustration 1*
(2010)8

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,
PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. §3.13 *Illustration 2*
(2010)6

Apple,
“Apple Portables: Troubleshooting MagSafe adapters” (Aug. 12, 2008),
available at <http://is.gd/magsafe20080812>5

Apple,
“Apple Portables: Troubleshooting MagSafe adapters” (May 5, 2010)
available at <http://is.gd/magsafe20100505>5

Apple,
“About Apple's Power Adapter Replacement Program -- U.S. only”
(Sep. 4, 2012), available at <http://is.gd/magsafe20120904>6

Federal Judicial Center,
Judges' Class Action Notice and Claims Process Checklist and Plain Language
Guide (2010), available at <http://is.gd/FJCNotice> 14, 16
